

COUNTY OF YOLO

Office of the County Administrator

Sharon JensenCounty Administrator

Beth Gabor Public Information Officer 625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 (530) 666-8150 • FAX (530) 668-4029 www.yolocounty.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE March 10, 2008

Contact: Beth Gabor, Public Information Officer (530) 666-8042 [w] • (530) 219-8464 [c]

Yolo County Airport Runway 16/34 Closed for Testing Evening of March 11

(Woodland, CA) – Runway 16/34 at the Yolo County Airport, located at County Roads 95 and 29, southwest of the city of Woodland and northeast of the city of Davis, will be closed **Tuesday, March 11** at 7:00 p.m. until Wednesday, March 12 at 6:00 a.m. The 6,000 foot Yolo County Airport runway and taxiway will be closed for pavement core testing.

The original runway and taxiway pavement was constructed in the 1940s to serve military aircraft. Little reconstructive work was done until 1994 when a runway slurry seal and crack repair was performed at that time. The pavement core testing is needed to help identify what can be done to accommodate the aircraft now using the airport.

The Yolo County Airport is a public use, general aviation airport, owned and operated by Yolo County and servicing the cities of Davis, Woodland and Winters, along with general aviation for the rest of the region.

For more information contact Yolo County Airport Manager Ron Larson at (530) 666-8126.

###